Mineral Resources. The Company believes that expensing post‐acquisition exploration and evaluation costs
as incurred provides more reliable and relevant financial information to the users of its financial statements,
aligning the policy with the jurisdiction of the Project, its significant investors, and the accounting policies
of  its  peers.  Under  the  new policy,  the  cost  of  acquiring  prospective  properties  and  exploration  rights
continue to be capitalized. Exploration and evaluation costs, subsequent to acquisition, are expensed until
it has been established that a mineral property is technically feasible and commercially viable and a mine
development  decision  has  been  made  by  the  Company.  Thereafter,  the  Company  will  capitalize
expenditures subsequently incurred to develop the mine, prior to the start of mining operations.

The  Company  has  applied  the  change  in  accounting  policy  on  a  retrospective  basis  and  has  therefore
restated its 2015 comparatives as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

  As at December 31, 2015
As previously

Reported

   Adjustment   Restated

Current Assets

  Prepaid Expenses  $ 126,671  $ 139,071  $ 265,742

  Total Current Assets  4,634,672  139,071  4,773,743
Non‐current Assets

  Exploration and evaluation assets $ 206,474,162  $ (136,587,407)  $ 69,886,755
  Total Non‐Current Assets  208,401,572  (136,587,407)  71,814,165
Equity

  Deficit  $ (27,137,595)  $ (136,448,336)  $ (163,585,931)
  Total Equity  212,190,528  (136,448,336)  75,742,192

  As at January 1, 2015
As previously

Reported

   Adjustment   Restated

Current Assets

  Prepaid Expenses  $ 134,829  $ 170,665  $ 305,494

  Total Current Assets  9,764,357  170,665  9,935,022
Non‐current Assets

  Exploration and evaluation assets $ 196,496,745  $ (126,995,589)  $ 69,501,156
  Total Non‐Current Assets  199,499,953  (126,995,589)  72,504,364
Equity

  Deficit  $ (25,837,479)  $ (126,824,924)  $ (152,662,403)
  Total Equity  207,679,267  (126,824,924)  80,854,343

Midas Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in US dollars)

9

3.  Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the nine months ended September 30,

2015
As previously

Reported  Adjustment Restated

Depreciation  $ ‐  $ 908,050  $ 908,050
Exploration and evaluation costs  ‐  6,416,780  6,416,780
Office and administrative  200,053  (6,800)  193,253
Share based compensation  212,124  294,626  506,750
Operating Loss  1,535,133  7,612,656  9,147,789

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss $ 853,242  $ 7,612,656  $ 8,465,898

Net Loss per Share  $ 0.01  $ 0.05  $ 0.06

For the three months ended September 30,
2015

As previously
Reported  Adjustment Restated

Depreciation  $ ‐  $ 281,539  $ 281,539
Exploration and evaluation costs  ‐  2,347,091  2,347,091
Office and administrative  42,005  (1,924)  40,081
Share based compensation  29,135  36,146  65,281
Operating Loss  312,195  2,662,852  2,975,147

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss $ 55,912  $ 2,662,852  $ 2,718,764

Net Loss per Share  $ 0.00  $ 0.02  $ 0.02

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30,
2015

As previously
Reported  Adjustment Restated

Cash flow used in operating activities $ (1,451,027)  $ (6,793,329)  $ (8,244,356)

Cash flow used in investing activities $ (6,879,378)  $ 6,793,329  $ (86,049)

For the three months ended September 30,
2015

As previously
Reported  Adjustment Restated

Cash flow used in operating activities $ (460,552)  $ (2,464,922)  $ (2,925,474)

Cash flow used in investing activities $ (2,503,242)  $ 2,464,922  $ (38,320)

Midas Gold Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in US dollars)

10

3.  Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Deficit
As previously

Reported  Adjustment Restated

Balance, December 31, 2014  $ (25,837,479)  $ (126,824,924)  $ (152,662,403)
Net loss and comprehensive loss  (853,242)  (7,612,656)  (8,465,898)
Balance, September 30, 2015  (26,690,721)  (134,437,580)  (161,128,301)

Balance, December 31, 2015  $ (27,137,595)  $ (136,448,336)  $ (163,585,931)

4.  Accounting Standards Issued but not yet Effective

i) IFRS 15 ‐ In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15")
which  supersedes  IAS 11 – Construction Contracts;  IAS 18 – Revenue;  IFRIC 13 – Customer  Loyalty
Programs; IFRIC 15 – Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate; IFRIC 18 – Transfers of Assets
from  Customers;  and  SIC  31  –  Revenue  –  Barter  Transactions  involving  Advertising  Services.  The
standard  is effective  for annual periods beginning on or after  January 1, 2018, with early adoption
permitted. The Corporation is currently considering the impact,  if any, of the standard on its future